

No. A20-1264
**State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court**

FILED

September 16, 2021

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

Jennifer Schroeder, Elizer Eugene Darris, Christopher James Jecevicus-Varner, and
Tierre Davon Caldwell,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Minnesota Secretary of State Steve Simon, in his official capacity,

Defendant-Appellee.

**AMICUS CURIAE RED LAKE BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS' BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Joseph Plumer (MN #164859)
PLUMER LAW OFFICE
9352 North Grace Lake Road SE
Bemidji, MN 56601
Phone: (218) 556-3824
Email: jplumer@paulbunyan.net

Riley Plumer (MN #0399379)
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN & WALKER, LLP
1899 L Street NW, Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 822-8282
Email: rplumer@hobbsstrauss.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Minnesota’s Felony Disenfranchisement System Unconstitutionally
Burdens Native Americans’ Right to Vote 3

II. Equal Access to Voting for Native Americans is Critically
Important to Advance Tribal Sovereignty..... 7

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Opsahl v. Johnson</i> , 163 N.W. 988 (Minn. 1917)	4, 5
<i>Swenson v. Nickaboine</i> , 793 N.W.2d 738 (Minn. 2011)	9
<i>Ulland v. Growe</i> , 262 N.W.2d 412 (Minn. 1978)	3
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	3, 9
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	3
<i>Scalia v. Red Lake Nation Fisheries, Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 533 (8th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	4
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	3, 4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Minn. Const., art. VII, § 1(4) (1858).....	4
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
86 Fed. Reg. 7554 (Jan. 29, 2021)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- American Civil Liberties Union, *Blueprint for Smart Justice Minnesota*, at 10, <https://50stateblueprint.aclu.org/assets/reports/SJ-Blueprint-MN.pdf> 6
- American Civil Liberties Union of Minnesota, *ALCU-MN Releases Study to Sharply Reduce Mass Incarceration* (Nov. 7, 2019), <https://www.aclu-mn.org/en/press-releases/aclu-mn-releases-study-sharply-reduce-mass-incarceration>..... 6
- Brooks Johnson, *Native Groups Working to Get Out Indigenous Voters in Charged Election*, Star Tribune (Oct. 30, 2020), <https://www.startribune.com/native-groups-working-to-get-out-indigenous-voters-in-charged-election/572918931/> 8
- Carlie Porterfield, *More Native Americans Were Elected to Congress Tuesday Than Ever Before*, Forbes (Nov. 4, 2020), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/carlieporterfield/2020/11/04/more-native-americans-were-elected-to-congress-tuesday-than-ever-before/?sh=5680eddd2881> 9
- Jeanette Wolfley, *Jim Crow, Indian Style: The Disenfranchisement of Native Americans*, 16 AM. INDIAN L. REV. 167 (1991)..... 4
- Jeanette Wolfley, *You Gotta Fight for the Right to Vote: Enfranchising Native American Voters*, 18 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 265, 267 (2015) 8
- Jennifer L. Robinson & Stephen L Nelson, *The Small But Powerful Voice in American Elections: A Discussion of Voting Rights Litigation on Behalf of American Indians*, 70 BAYLOR L. REV. 91 (2018)..... 8
- John Enger, *Bemidji residents answer chief’s question of police oversight with a ‘yes’*, MPR News (Aug. 11, 2020), <https://www.mprnews.org/story/2020/08/11/bemidji-residents-answer-chiefs-question-of-police-oversight-with-a-yes> 7
- Kaitlyn Schaeffer, *The Need for Federal Legislation to Address Native Voter Suppression*, 43 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 707 (2019) 7
- Liz Sawyer, *Why are felons in Minnesota stripped of their voting rights?*, Star Tribune (Jan. 10, 2020), <https://www.startribune.com/why-are-felons-stripped-of-voting-rights-and-what-other-rights-do-they-lose/565227122/>.....3

Maria Givens, *The 5 million Americans that 2020 candidates refuse to talk about*, Vox (Mar. 13, 2020), <https://www.vox.com/first-person/2020/3/13/21176957/native-american-vote-2020> 2

Matthew Guerry, *Minnesota prisons begin tracking tribal affiliations of Native American inmates*, Twin Cities Pioneer Press (Feb. 26, 2020), <https://www.twincities.com/2020/02/26/minnesota-prisons-begin-tracking-tribal-affiliations-of-native-american-inmates/> 6

Maya Rao, *Trump rally highlights tensions over race in Beltrami County*, Star Tribune (Sept. 25, 2020), <https://www.startribune.com/trump-rally-highlights-tensions-over-race-in-beltrami-county/572520771/> 6

Michael Meuers, *Successful Voter Registration Drive at Red Lake*, Red Lake Nation News (Oct. 26, 2020), <https://www.redlakenationnews.com/story/2020/10/26/opinion/successful-voter-registration-drive-at-red-lake/93281.html>..... 2

Native American Rights Fund, *Obstacles at Every Turn: Barriers to Political Participation Faced by Native American Voters*, https://vote.narf.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/obstacles_at_every_turn.pdf 8, 9
